
RESOLunON NO. 2003- 26

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF

SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SECOND

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CREAnON

OF THE BROWARD COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING

ORGANIZAnON ( MPO) REAPPORnONMENT PLAN;

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR AND

TOWN AlTORNEY TO EXECUTE; PROVIDING FOR AN

EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Federal Government requires that each metropolitan area

create a Metropolitan Planning Organization, as a condition precedent to

receiving federal capital and operating assistance funding; and

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2000, the Town Council approved Resolution

2001-9 authorizing the Town to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with Broward

County MPO; and

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement with MPO provided for the Town of

Southwest Ranches to serve as the alternate member in District 6; and

WHEREAS, at the October 10, 2002 meeting of MPO, the board adopted
a reapportionment plan, which increased the number of voting cities, to provide
for increased input in transportation decision- making and to give small cities

more opportunities to vote on transportation issues; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to continue to be an active partner

in the MPO.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the

Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Segion 1: The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

Seg:ion 2: The Town Council shall approve the Second Amendment to

Interloca I Agreement for the creation of the Broward County Metropolitan

Planning Organization.

Section 3: The Town Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, Town

Administrator and Town Attorney to execute the attached Interlocal Agreement
in substantially the same form as that attached hereto as Exhibit " A" and to



make such modifications, additions and/ or deletions which they deem necessary

and proper to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

Secti~UJ 4: This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its

adoption.

PASSED AN D ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest

Ranches, Florida, this 16th day of January 2003.

c~, f ~
Mecca Fink, Mayor

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

ary A. Poliakoff, J. D., Town Attorney

752214_1. DOC



SECOND AMENDMENT TO

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CREATION

of the BROWARD COUNTY METROPOLITAN

PLANNING ORGANIZATION

Among

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION [non-voting member]; the COUNTY

OF BROWARD, the TRI-COUNTY COMMUTER RAIL AUTHORITY, the CITY( IES) OF

CORAL SPRINGS, DAVIE, DEERFIElD BEACH, FORT lAUDERDALE, HOllYWOOD,

lAUDERHILl, MIRAMAR, PEMBROKE PINES, PLANTATION, POMPANO BEACH,

SUNRISE, TAMARAC AND WESTON AND THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD

COUNTY, FLORIDA [voting members] AND the CITY{IES) OF COCONUT CREEK,

COOPER CITY, DANIA BEACH, HALLANDALE BEACH, HILlSBORO BEACH,

LAUDERDALE- BY-THE-SEA, LAUDERDALE LAKES, LAZY LAKES, LIGHTHOUSE

POINT, MARGATE, NORTH LAUDERDALE, OAKLAND PARK, PARKLAND,

PEMBROKE PARK, SEA RANCH LAKES, SOUTHWEST RANCHES AND WilTON

MANORS [ alternate members].

This Second Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement. entered into by and among the

I""" Pa rties.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Broward County Metropolitan Planning Organization ( MPO) has

determined that it is in the best interests of the residents of Broward County that the

membership of the MPO be reapportioned to reflect the changes in population distribution as

set out in the 2000 Census; and

WHEREAS, the reapportionment plan initiated by the MPO is pursuant to Section

339.175(2)(c)) Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS. Broward County is a charter county with Qverone million population; and

WHEREAS, the MPO has approved the reapportionment plan by a three-fourths vote

of its membership in compliance with Section 339.175( 2)(c) 1., Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the MPO has determined that the reapportionment plan is needed to fulfill

specific goals and policies applicable to the metropolitan area in compliance with Section

339.175(2)( c)2. t Florida Statutes,

NOW, THEREFORE. the parties, in consideration of the mutual promises and

covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

v -. d



1. Article 4, Section 4.01, Composition; Membership; Tenns of Office is hereby amended to

read as follows:

ARTICLE 4

COMPOSITION: MEMBERSHIP: TERMS OF OFFICE

Section 4.01. Composition of membership of governing board.

a) The membership of the MPO shall consist of nineteen ( 19) voting

representatives and one ( 1) non-voting representative. The names of the member local

governmental entities and the voting apportionment of the governing board shall be as follows:

Three (3) voting members shall be Oroward County Commissioners. One (1)

roting member shall be a Orov'll~ud County Commissionerwho is a member of

the Tn County Commuter Rail Authority. Thirteen (13) voting members shall be

municipal representatives. ror the purpose of determining municipal

representation on the MrO, Oroward County has been divided into eight (6)

municipal districts. In aceordance with the plan, the tvvo ( 2) most populous

municipalities in Districts 1, 5 and G, as designated on Table 1, shall each

appoint one (1 ) of its generally elected officials to be the voting representative

for the districts. In Districts 2. 3 and 7 municip~ lit) in each districts as

designated on Table 1 shall appoint one ( 1) of its generally elected officials to

be the yfoting representati'v~e for the district. In District 4 and 0 the municipalities

of rOM Lauderdale and Ilolly~1i.v~ood 5hall designate {" nO ( 2) ~/ otift9

representatives each to be district representativ'es. The next most poptJlous

munidpality il'\ each district as designated on T.3ble 1511811 appoint a generally
elected official to serv'e as an alternate \'uting representative t{)r that digtrictt to

the MrO. The Dro'~v8rd County League of Cities shall designates one (1 ) . voting

member 'viho shall be an elected official from a municipality 'yY'hich does not

have a 'v'oting member on the MrO. The School Ooard of Oro'vvard County,

rlorida shall designate h.vo (2) generally' elected officiBls, one (1) as the voting

represel'\tative and one ( 1) as the alternate representative to the MPO. The

procedures for determining v,hen the alternate may .y'ote shall be pro\rided for

in the Vv.ritten rules adopted by the MrO pursuant to this Agreement. rDOT

shall be a non-voting member. The MrO membership is set forth on Table 2.

Three (3) voting members shall be Broward County Commissioners. One (1 )

votinq member shall be a Broward County Commissionerwho is a member of

the Tri-County Commuter Rail Authority. Fourteen (14) voting membars sha II

be municipal representatives. For the purpose of determining municioal

representation on the MPO. Broward County has been divided into five (5)

municipal districts. In accordance with the reapportionment plan. the two (2)

most populous municipalities in Districts 1 and
2.. 
as designated on Table 1- A,

2

S. d



I""'"

shall each appoint one ( 1) of its generally elected officials to be the voting

representatives for the districts. In District 3. the City of Fort Lauderdale shall

designate two (2) voting representatives and the next three (3) most populous

municioalities. as desianated on Table 1, shall each aopoint one ( 1) of its

generally elected officials to be the votina reDtesentative for the district. In

District 4. the City of Hollywood shall aODoint one ( 1) of its generaUv elected

officials to be the voting reoresentative for the district. In District 54 the four (4)

most populous municipalities. as desianated on Table 1, shall each apoointone

1) of its generally elected officials to be the votina representative for the

district. The School Board of Broward County. Florida shan designate two (2)

generallv elected officials. one (1) as the votina reoresentative and one ( 1) as

the alternate reoresentative to the MPO. FDOT shall be a non-votina member.

The MPO membershio is set forth on Table 2-
A..

i".....

fb) In July of each year, the Mro shall reviev. the population figures for each

municipal district b8!Sed upon the annual figures population figures pro'v ided by the University

of rlorida. 08sed upon an increase in population as demonstrated by the population figures

pr-ovided by the University of r1orida., the MPO shall amend T8ble 1, effective the following

October 1
st, and rcquc::;t the two most populous municipalities irvithin Districts 1, 5. and 6 and

the most populous municipality within Districts 2, 3 and 7 to designate a district

representati...e. The municipali~ .. ith the next highest I'opulation within that municipal district

shall appoint 8 generally elected official to serve as an alternate voting representative for that

district.

Ql Alternate Voting Members. In each district, in order of population. alternate

votina members are authorized to vote when the regular votinq member(s) from the same

district is not Dresent. If no alternate from the district is oresent. ANY ALTERNATE municipal

member may sit in place of the absent voting member including absent County

Commissioners. Tri-Rail Commuter Rail Authority member or School Board member.

Additionallv. a votino member may relinouish his or her seat during a meeting to an alternate

in the same district on matters oertaining to the alternate city.

19 The voting and non-votina members of any district mav revise their voting

membership within the district when approved by resolution of all the municipalities within the

district. The revised votina membershio olan shall become incorporated into the Interlocal

Agreement without further action of the MPO upon forwarding the revised membership olan

to the MPO and the Governor's Office.

e1@ In the event that a governmental entity that is a member of the MPO fails to fill

an assigned appointment to the MPO within sixty (60) days afternotification by the Governor

of its duty to appoint a representative. that appointment shall be made by the Governorfrom

the eligible individuals of that governmental entity.

i I""'" 3

9. d



2. Section 7.02, Amendment of Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

Section 7.02. Amendment ofAgreement. Amendments or modifications of this

Agreement may only be made by written agreement signed by all parties here to with the

same formalities as the original Agreement exceot as otherwise orovided in Section 4.01 (c)

above. No amendment may alter the a pportionment orjurisdictional bou ndaries of the MPO

without approval by the Governor.

3. Section 7.04, Notices is hereby amended as follows:

Section 7.04. Notices. All notices, demands and correspondence required or

provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and delivered in person or dispatched

by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested. Notice required to be given shall

be addressed as follows: set forth within Table 3. A party may unilaterally change its address

or addressee by giving notice in writing to the other parties as provided in this section.

Thereafter, notices, demands and other pertinent correspondence shall be addressed and

transmitted to the new address.

II"'"

4. Except as amended herein all other terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement

recorded in OR Book 30444, Page 1278 shall remain in full force and effect.

5. This Second Amendment shall become effective upon its filing in the public records of

Broward County. ( Pursuant to Section 4.02 of the Charter of Broward County all duties

prescribed by the Constitution and the Laws of Florida for the Office of Clerk of the Circuit

Court relating to the duties as custodian of public documents have been transferred to the

Department of Finance and Administrative Services.) .

6. Broward County hereby agrees to record this Second Amendment in the publiC records

of Broward County.

4

L. d



II"'"
SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR CREATION OF

THE BROWARD COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES

Mecca oink, Mayor

I ti!: day of January 16, 2003

Approved as to Form and Correctness,

II"'"

ry A. Poliakoff, P. A., Town Attorney



TABlE1A

2002 MUNICIPAL REPRESENTATION

BROWARD COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

JIll'"

i

Municipal District Cities Rep resentative( s) Altemate(s) 
I

District I
in order of population) I

I

I
Coral Springs Coral Springs Margate

1 Tamarac Tamarac North Lauderdale

Margate
Parkland

i
North Lauderdale I

Pa~~ nd .__ ~_.__._~ ._._. Jh~'.__..".._-----'.-
j ........-..- Pompano Beach i Pompano Beach Coconut C-reek .---

I
2 Deerfield Beach  ! Deerfield Beach Lighthouse Point

Coconut Creek
Lauderdale-By- The-Sea

Lighthouse Point
i Hillsboro Beach
i

I Lauderdale-By- The-Sea Ii

Hillsboro Beach

Fort Lauderdale Fort Lauderdale Lauderdale Lakes

J 3 Lauderhill LauderhilJ Oakland Park

i Plantation Plantation Wilton Manors
i
I Sunrise Sunrise Sea Ranch Lakes

Lauderdale Lakes Lazy lakes

Oakland Park

Wilton Manors

Sea Ranch Lakes

Lakes

Hollywood Hollywood Hallandale Beach

4 Hallandale Beach
Dania Beach

I Dania Beach

I Davie Davie Cooper City

5 I Miramar Miramar Southwest Ranches

I
Pembroke Pines Pembroke Pines Pembroke Park

Weston Weston

Cooper City

I
Southwest Ranches
Pembroke Park oi...... -

S. d



i"

TABLE 2A

NEW MPO VOTING MEMBERSHIP SUMMARY

BROWARD COUNTY METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

Voting Members Number

Elected Officials
14

County Commission 3

Trj- Rail
1

I School Board of Broward County 1

I Total Voting Members 19

Non-Votin Members

Florida Department of Transportation

01 · d



I""'"

i-------------~---'-..-------------------~---II......

MIl1S.-.ao lUlU
MWI8QGA ",

vo.f - 
L__-;

ttO'.... lAll 110 i J

I
I i

i ~~... i to.' 
2 !

II ~ .. At" t
I WU8 110 ~ 

fit ie!'

I j ~ i ~ s I
I ! ~ _ oa : i -.. i B I

I -, ~ i r;( ,

I', I I I B ~ ,;
I I \ 

aoYlllPAUf KYSI ~ 
OOI'MO lID

Oicl,iC/ !2 ~:.. I

I j i= tu~ !

Disfrioll iCOOOMtTaalr~ '- ~ I I

I' i : ,_
tOllf

1,

1
Qll

cn.wuc tula

l . uwmC"' IO

i i_ F":~ i / ~. ~ 

i~.} /
I " !

i 1&Uf1l' ;- ~ Hl_
t1adUO I

j I
COIl'-1ICUL ~... 

MOl"" ~=~~ f .. 
QI .. /

I I i_ COIoQlIur~ IM.W .'

B; i ·

at I i "' cv,crrRD ; !

2 0 2 / c i: f

r
I ~./ i -_"'" Die/riel a

f
c -- - "" i

f'"' 
Milea /" // ,

1 ~ It[ ~ 111

4" ;

I ~ ! ...... ~; it!

i

l__________ // 
ll.-.... 

I i _..... i t.:;;..", J I
i ~ ...... ...... i ~ 

I

I ,
@-J' J '" _.... 

II I

UDl14f ctUB IU) 

IIII*MtD IUf>> ~ 
J tilE, ~ 

u,.wa lit.., ;

I of : rrr ;

i \.........,.
f' 

It ....... 

i
i .....-: 

I lIL:.J I
ii; W ...../__ i..... "

i .~ ./ ! 
J "_ GO ~ --"'.... ..~. ;

i ,'" 
i

1"':
1081 · ,.. IS

l

i I ._.. ~ i ...../ i ...~" (

i ____ I i =- J

I -.... 
I

i
ca\mN~ III

j i ~ 
I , i

I Districf 5 i ~ 5 ~ ' ! _-.'" i

li i I I ;

i ~ 1i ~ ,,~ IIO '

lJI&lIIO lID

1"1:~':~ 4 i
Iii ~ 

J Vt:,71'~. f

It I....... D1 j
i ",~

1I1 ~
Ilf

WTtI! 
i ~ I i

i ~ 
0

I ,

I I · ~... 
i

I I ""
iI fl~ 

I HOU.~.' IO

i
IlDU'fWODD ILV. 

i

i I ; : ~ -~ · -...... ~ ~ 
I

fi \ i "-'!.. I ~ ~. & I
I ..... ~ 

I -_.. @ i

1 ~ AJllltOII't

a .. 1tNlWl pDf'I ;

21!!!!!!f.!'.!----------~---~.-.---.
l

I / ~ -----
i \
l__------------------------------- J

31'.:/.-;';-: t'.: i ( nq t:i::-'

Ij:lJ'.~.~ '; fj:.:t~:.:t:;

l E G E N D

Dlstricf 1

Olsfriot !2

District 3

Indian ReSJeNafion/Uninoorporated Browatd

OkmIot 4

Qhmfct 5

Roadway Network

12..Nov8mbet- 20CY.l

i

I

I.;':" ':~. : '.-...:. ~ .~~ 
41:.. .:. .... :=, .~' t

r: ..:' . ." 
I

iaf~~' e! 202.840

Popl,l~ = 278.340
PopLlailOh == 459.Sl1

i.

1':~.: ~':":~.:-.:...: .....~. ... 7. ....:....'. .....!,

lndozfn Fl. l.~ 10 INM1 !l

filltl$ CIn 1JP() 80trrJ
Populafion = 392.912

UnlncDf1>>orafed 8roward County
P~ Otl = IOt.t9SPopulation := 213.782

ClNtls ~ d it, .' ".:' :Jt'tI ,.,~/ t1d wifh . sui on the MPO Bowd.

ClNtI.$ aslWl.o ", IIfll slf01f1Sfs (itJ ~ ofpopuIlIfion) for IIMI ~ laI.

rt1fi[jY
IlElROPOLJHI1 MIlOJ fHUiRnlZ1IlIlD

d. ~(!~

J.(l!~e~

P" pxed ~
DeJ*irnent of Pt.nnlng " Emironm.n.... Profecflm

l,.tJ;pOtiat~ PIII,..Nt\ 1 ~

lrRlM. I'T"4>Oredlstrict _ RnuIopt.mxdJ

11 · d



In partnershIp with Ihe 8ROWARO COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Department of P:anning and Environmental Protection . Transportation Planning DIvision

115 S. Andrews Avenue., Room 329- H · Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

f/ 
954- 357 -6608 · FAX 954- 357-6228

J

t . . ~'. I9>'
V.'

t/
j (

i'

j

l !

1 " t. '
J!

As you know. a primary function of the MPO is to enhance and maintain the

transportation infrastructure within the County. With the rapid growth in development and

population in South Florida. the movement of freight and goods as well as that of

residents and visitors has risen to the forefront of the chaHenges we face in retaining the

economic vitality of Broward County.

At the October 1 O~ 2002 meeting of the MPO, the board adopted the enclosed

reapportionment plan by a vote of 16 to 2. The proposed reapportionment increases the

number of voting municipalities for greater voice in transportation decision- making.

provides for more municipal participation in areas of rapid growth. and makes provisions
for small municipalities to have more opportunities to vote on transportation matters. As

best possible. the plan divides the County into areas with similar transportation

challenges. interests. and corridors. This is intended to better deal with land use

decisions. traffic concurrency, transit needs, and economic development.

J would like to take this opportunity to thank you, your commission and staff for the

extensive input and support provided in developing thjs new plan. Without it. the MPO

vourd continue to struggle to develop a plan adequately attending to the County's

transportation needs.

The final phase of completing this change requires each municipality to approve

and execute the enclosed Second Amendment of the Interlocal Agreement by

November 30, 2002. As Chair of the MPO, t would be pleased to appear at your city' s

commission meeting when this item is considered.

After the Second Amendment has been approved and executed, please forward the

signed original to Sharon Cruz. Deputy County Attorney. 115 South Andrews Avenue,

Room 423, Fort Lauderdale. Florida, 33301. Once ~ II parties have approved and signed
the Second Amendment. Ms. Cruz will ensure that it is recorded in the public records of

Broward County and that you receive a certified copy of the recorded agreement.

To keep the process moving forvvard. I have asked MPO staff to follow this letter up with

a telephone call to your office to ascertain the meeting date when your commission will

be considering this matter.

http://'^''V'N. bro.......ard. org.'bcmpo htm

2. d



iIfI"'"

F:. d

In the meantime. should you have any questions or concerns about the reapportionment

plan, the interlocal agreement. or wish to have me present at your board meeting, please

feel free to call on MPO staff, Jennifer Schaufefe at 954/ 357-6609.

Regard? ..--) ..' ..... :~.._. .. / .......-../--""
00 / / "..' ,~) ,

L.-~~::./"'-
I ... (/ /Vo# /' ,... ~.' " ....

Richard J. Kaplan, Chair

Broward County MPO

Encl.


